TN303*

Road Traffic Act 1974

Road Traffic (Bicycles) Amendment Regulations 2011

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Bicycles) Amendment Regulations 2011.*

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Road Traffic (Bicycles) Regulations 2002.*

4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *bicycle*.
- (2) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

bicycle means a vehicle with 2 or more wheels that is built to be propelled by human power through a belt,

chain or gears (whether or not it has an auxiliary motor) and —

- (a) includes a pedicab, penny-farthing and tricycle; but
- (b) does not include a wheelchair, wheeled recreational device, wheeled toy or any vehicle with an auxiliary motor capable of generating a power output over 200 watts (whether or not the motor is operating);

wheeled recreational device has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1);

wheeled toy has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1).

(3) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *Vehicle Standards* delete "2002." and insert:

2002;

5. Regulation 8 amended

In regulation 8 delete "200" and insert:

180

6. Regulations 11, 12 and 13 deleted

Delete regulations 11, 12 and 13.

7. Regulation 14 amended

In regulation 14(c) delete "forward of or".

By Command of the Governor,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.